

Legal & Governance Services Director – Hugh Peart

Public Notice 2

Cabinet – 29 April 2021 at 6.30 pm

Pursuant to Regulation 5(4) and (5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 notice is hereby given that the Cabinet will need to meet in private, as previously advised by the April 2021 Key Decision Schedule, to take a Key Decision at its meeting due to be held virtually on Thursday 29 April 2021 at 6.30pm.

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee has agreed that the decision relating to the item, 'Leisure Centre Contract – Future Delivery Options', is urgent for the reasons set out below and should therefore not be subject to the Call-In Procedure. The Council's Constitution states that a decision will be urgent if any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would seriously prejudice the Council's interests.

[Reason for seeking a waiver of Call-In: To enable the Council to enter into a funding agreement with the Council's leisure operator, Sports and Leisure Management (Ltd) (Everyone Active) as soon as possible to ensure that the Council's 3 leisure facilities can remain open following government approval to do so on 12 April 2021]

Director of Legal and Governance Services Date: 21 April 2021 This page is intentionally left blank